

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

11-3768

11-3773

In re: Wholesale Grocery Products
Antitrust Litigation

Blue Goose Super Market, Inc., and
Millennium Operations, Inc.
d/b/a R.C. Dick's Market,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SuperValu Inc. and C&S Wholesale
Grocers, Inc.,

Defendants-Appellees.

King Cole Foods, Inc.; JFM Market, Inc.;
MJF Market, Inc.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SuperValu Inc.; C&S Wholesale
Grocers, Inc.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO APPELLEES' PETITION FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC* AND PANEL REHEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Panel’s Decision Reflects Settled Law that
 Equitable Estoppel Requires Reliance on the Terms
 of an Agreement Subject to Arbitration 1

 A. Wholesalers’ Mistaken Reading of *MS Dealer*
 Has Been Rejected by this Court and by the
 Eleventh Circuit 5

 II. The Panel’s Interpretation of the “Relies On” Test
 Does Not Conflict with *MS Dealer* or *JLM Industries* 6

 III. The Panel’s Decision Correctly Restricts Equitable
 Estoppel to the “Limited Circumstances” for
 Which It Is Intended 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgt. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 10-2211, 2012 WL 887595 (4th Cir. Mar. 16, 2012)	2, 3
<i>CD Partners, LLC v. Grizzle</i> , 424 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2005)	2, 7
<i>Donaldson Co., Inc. v. Burroughs Diesel, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, LLC v. Lindquist</i> , No. C5-00-2010, 2001 WL 950085 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2001)	4
<i>ev3 Inc. v. Collins</i> , Nos. A08-1816, A08-1901, 2009 WL 2432348 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 11, 2009)	4
<i>Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency</i> , 210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Hill v. G E Power Systems, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Hughes Masonry Co., Inc. v. Greater Clark Cnty. Sch. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>In re Humana Inc. Managed Care Litig.</i> , 285 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Pacificare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003)	passim
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 707 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>JLM Industries Inc. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA</i> , 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004)	passim

<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 406 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 449 F. App'x. 704 (10th Cir. 2011).....	3, 10
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Mundi v. Union Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Onvoy, Inc. v. SHAL, LLC</i> , 669 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. 2003)	passim
<i>Paper Systems v. Nippon Paper Indus.</i> , 281 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>PRM Energy Sys., Inc. v. Primenergy L.L.C.</i> , 592 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Ross v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2008)	3, 8, 9
<i>R.J. Griffin & Co. v. Beach Club II Homeowners Assoc.</i> , 384 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	9

Secondary Sources

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, 2 ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 330d (2011)	10
